

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

## 1969

## TOWN OF GRAND LAKE STREAM PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

### Chapter 13

### AN ACT Increasing Compensation of Trustees of Sanford Sewerage District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L.**, 1947, c. 169, § 6, amended. The next to the last sentence of the 4th paragraph of section 6 of chapter 169 of the private and special laws of 1947, as amended by section 1 of chapter 86 of the private and special laws of 1953, is further amended to read as follows:

The compensation of the trustees shall be the sum of \$200 \$400 per year.

Effective October 1, 1969

### Chapter 14

## AN ACT Increasing Borrowing Capacity of Ashland Water and Sewer District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1947, c. 78, § 8, amended. The first sentence of section 8 of chapter 78 of the private and special laws of 1947, as last amended by chapter 219 of the private and special laws of 1963, is further amended to read as follows:

For accomplishing the purposes of this Act, said water district, through its trustees, is authorized to borrow money temporarily, and to issue therefor the interest bearing negotiable notes of the district, and for the purpose of refunding the indebtedness so created, of paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under the provisions of this Act, including the expenses incurred in the creation of the district, of securing sources of supply, taking water and land, paying damages, laying pipes, constructing, maintaining and operating a water plant and sewerage and drainage system and making extensions, additions and improvements to the same, the said district, through its trustees, may from time to time issue bonds of the district to an amount not exceeding \$450,000\$.

Effective October 1, 1969

### Chapter 15

AN ACT Converting the Plantation of Grand Lake Stream into the Town of Grand Lake Stream.

# 1442TOWN OF GRAND LAKE STREAMCHAP. 15PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Plantation of Grand Lake Stream, located on Grand Lake in Washington County, being world famous for beautiful scenery and noted for excellent salmon fishing in Grand Lake, is now deemed to be in danger of spoilage; and

Whereas, substandard buildings are being constructed on leased lands on the shores of Grand Lake; and

Whereas, zoning laws are needed to control construction and stop building congestion in this area; and

Whereas, there is only one road from Route 1 to Grand Lake Stream which is heavily forested on both sides and a dangerous fire hazard is being created by the construction of these substandard buildings; and

Whereas, the nearest fire department is located 12 miles away; and

Whereas, the Plantation of Grand Lake Stream must be organized as a town in order to adopt the zoning ordinances required; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Town of Grand Lake Stream, incorporated. The Plantation of Grand Lake Stream, with the inhabitants therein, is incorporated into a town by the name of Grand Lake Stream. The inhabitants of said town are vested with the powers, privileges and immunities which the inhabitants of towns within the State do or may enjoy. The town hereby created shall take the effects belonging to the Plantation of Grand Lake Stream and shall also assume all the obligations thereof.

Sec. 2. First meeting, how called. Any justice of the peace in the County of Washington may issue his warrant to any legal voter in the Plantation of Grand Lake Stream, directing him to notify the inhabitants to meet at a place specified in said warrant and at a time consistent with the normal annual meeting time in March, 1969, giving at least 7 days' notice therefor, for the choice of town officers and to transact such business as towns are authorized to do.

Sec. 3. Referendum; effective date; emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters within the territory embraced within the limits of said proposed Town of Grand Lake Stream, voting by ballot at an election to be specially called and held for the purpose within 12 months of the effective date of this Act. The meet-

#### ASHLAND WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

ing shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided that the board of assessors in said proposed Town of Grand Lake Stream shall not be required to prepare for posting, nor the plantation clerk to post, a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters, said board shall be in session on the day of election and on such additional days thereto as they may determine. The plantation clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall 'An Act Converting the Plantation of Grand Lake Stream into the Town of Grand Lake Stream,' passed by the 104th Legislature, be accepted?"

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. Upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting, this Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof at the annual meeting in March, 1969; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act at said meeting equaled or exceeded 50% of the total number of the qualified voters within said territory.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the board of assessors of the Plantation of Grand Lake Stream, and due certificate shall be filed by the plantation clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective February 24, 1969

### Chapter 16

#### AN ACT Relating to Election of Members of Board of Trustees of Ashland Water and Sewer District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, for more efficient and continuous administration of the Ashland Water and Sewer District it is essential that the election of members of the board of trustees be clarified; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the legal voters of the Ashland Water and Sewer District be permitted to vote on the proposed legislation at the annual town meeting for the Town of Ashland in 1969; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L., 1947, c. 78, § 9-A, additional.** Chapter 78 of the private and special laws of 1947, as amended, is further amended by adding a new section 9-A, to read as follows: